

Mr Zuma, it is time to #PayBackTheMoney

By the end of 2007, the NDPP confirmed that Mr Zuma would be indicted on two counts of corruption, twelve of fraud and one each of racketeering, money laundering and tax evasion.

Many of us have followed the saga for several years now: Allegations that our former president, Jacob Gedleyihlekisa Zuma (Mr Zuma), unlawfully made use of state funds to fund the private law firm and advocates representing him in his personal capacity in defending his ongoing corruption proceedings. In 2019, the Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria (the High Court) found that these were not just mere allegations and ordered Mr Zuma to "pay back the money" (something we've heard before). But that would not be the end of the matter. Mr Zuma took the High Court's decision on appeal to the Supreme Court of Appeal (SCA), raising three grounds of appeal. The SCA's scathing judgment dismissing this appeal was handed down on 13 April 2021, and it laid bare some disconcerting facts.

In 2005, Shabir Shaik (Mr Shaik) was convicted on two counts of corruption and one count of fraud. Mr Shaik was sentenced to 15 years' in prison and a week later, former President Thabo Mbeki (Mr Mbeki) relieved Mr Zuma – who was implicated in this corruption – of his then duties as the Deputy President of South Africa.

Soon thereafter, the National Director of Public Prosecutions (NDPP) indicted Mr Zuma on two counts of corruption, and Mr Zuma engaged the services of Hulley Inc, a private firm of attorneys, to act as his attorneys of record. Hulley Inc wrote to the State Attorney requesting financial assistance at the State's expense in respect of Mr Zuma's looming corruption trial. Hulley Inc requested the State cover

its costs and the costs of four counsel (two senior and two junior). The request included an undertaking "on demand to refund the State Attorney all costs incurred by the State Attorney in connection with Mr Zuma's defence should the court find that [he] acted in [his] personal capacity and own interests in the commission of alleged offences".

By the end of 2007, the NDPP confirmed that Mr Zuma would be indicted on two counts of corruption, twelve of fraud and one each of racketeering, money laundering and tax evasion. This was followed by a second request by Hulley Inc to the State Attorney to cover its costs and that of four counsel and included an undertaking "on demand to refund to the State Attorney all costs incurred by the State Attorney in connection with [his] defence." The requests were granted.

What followed was a decade-long legal battle including the decision to discontinue Mr Zuma's prosecution, review applications, and procedural challenges, all of which culminated in the NDPP's March 2018 decision to reinstate the charges against Mr Zuma. The Democratic Alliance (DA) and Economic Freedom Fights (EFF) vigorously pursued requests to obtain clarity around the source of funding for these ongoing proceedings. On 13 March 2018, the then Presidential Spokesperson, Ms Khusela Diko, went on record to confirm that all expenditure that the State had incurred in connection to Mr Zuma's corruption trial were 'in line with the provisions of the State Attorney Act.' The State Attorney thereafter confirmed in a letter responding to the DA that the

Mr Zuma, it is time to #PayBackTheMoney...continued

In its assessment of the first ground the SCA noted that it is difficult to precisely determine when the clock started ticking, because as long as Mr Zuma occupied the highest office in the land.

decision to provide Mr Zuma with legal representation at state expense was taken in accordance with section 3(1) of the State Attorneys Act 56 of 1957.

The DA and EFF launched separate review applications in the High Court for orders, inter alia, reviewing, declaring unconstitutional and setting aside the Presidency, State Attorney and further officials' decision to use public funds to fund Mr Zuma's defence in his corruption trial and for Mr Zuma to repay the funds, which were by then in the region of a staggering R25 million. Both applications succeeded, and the High Court saw it fit to penalise Mr Zuma with a costs order in respect of both applications.

It is an appeal against these orders that was brought before the SCA on three grounds (a) the DA and EFF failed to bring their applications within a reasonable time, (b) section 3 of the State Attorney Act (Act) did authorise the funding of private legal costs and (c) it was not just and equitable to require Mr Zuma to pay back the money.

In its assessment of the first ground the SCA noted that it is difficult to precisely determine when the clock started ticking, because as long as Mr Zuma occupied the highest office in the land, (a) he was both the ultimate decision-maker and beneficiary and (b) the funding of his legal case was engulfed in secrecy. On appeal, much store was placed on the High Court's observation that the DA knew of a decision for the State to pay Mr Zuma's legal costs in 2008, and that the EFF might reasonably be expected to become aware of such a decision in 2013. The SCA was, however, unpersuaded by

Mr Zuma's 'speculative hypothesis' as to when the DA and EFF came to learn of the true nature and extent of the decision to foot his legal bill, and that the scale and extent of the funding was only revealed when the rule 53 records were filed in the review proceedings. The SCA paused to comment that the effective blank cheque that was granted to Zuma to pay his private lawyers was egregious, and that a web of maladministration made this possible, and went on to dismiss this ground as being 'breathtakingly audacious.'

As a second ground of appeal Mr Zuma argued that the State Attorney was authorised by either section 3(1), or section 3(3), of the Act to appoint and pay private attorneys to represent him. The SCA dealt with this ground swiftly and found that neither section authorises the State to cover private legal costs, and that they only provide for the provision of services by the State Attorney. Section 3(1) straightforwardly authorises the State Attorney to act on behalf of government and to perform duties that would ordinarily be performed by legal representatives. The SCA found that the Presidency and State Attorney conflated a government official acting in an official capacity and when he or she acts in his personal capacity. Mr Zuma was in all relevant litigation cited in his personal capacity and worse still, was at the time of some of the payments, no longer in government office - and therefore s3(1) could not be relied on. Section 3(3) authorised the State Attorney to perform the same functions in connection with any matter where the government, although not a party, is interested or if it is in the public interest

The SCA found that a repayment order was essential to remedy the abuse of public resources, vindicate the rule of law, and reaffirm the constitutional principles of accountability and transparency, especially by a former incumbent of the highest office in the land.

Mr Zuma, it is time to #PayBackTheMoney...continued

to do so. The SCA made clear that the government and the public can hardly have a legitimate interest in supporting a defence against criminal charges by an incumbent or former public office bearer and especially not in respect of charges of dishonesty and corruption. Allowing officials to resist being held accountable, by drawing on state resources to obstruct or delay a prosecution, subverts the government's (and the public's) interest.

As regards the third ground, the EFF argued that the only just and equitable order would be to order Mr Zuma to pay back the money and pointed out that in the letters sent to the State Attorney by Hulley Inc requesting funding, Mr Zuma made an undertaking to repay the money 'on demand' and therefore he made provision for the possibility that he would some-day have to repay the State.

Mr Zuma argued he had material evidence to counter this but presented no factual material to support his claims. There was accordingly nothing before the High Court to suggest that the order sought was not just and equitable in the circumstances. The SCA unsurprisingly agreed and found that a just and equitable remedy in this case requires a full and complete accounting by the State Attorney under oath, and an order directing Mr Zuma to repay to the State the legal costs incurred on his behalf. The SCA found that a repayment order was essential to remedy the abuse of public resources, vindicate the rule of law, and reaffirm the constitutional principles of accountability

and transparency, especially by a former incumbent of the highest office in the land. Simply setting aside the decision to pay, without ordering an accounting and repayment, would achieve none of those crucial remedial objectives. This ground was dismissed.

In his application for leave to appeal. Mr Zuma alleged that the High Court was, amongst other things 'hell-bent on finding against [me] on any point possible' and 'had become accustomed to its trend of punishing me with costs all the time.' No factual foundation was laid and despite the EFF in its answering affidavit inviting Mr Zuma to withdraw these scandalous accusations, Mr Zuma persisted with his stance. The SCA remarked that 'imputing bias on a judicial officer should not lightly be made', that although the courts are open to robust criticism, this criticism must still fall within acceptable bounds, and that Mr Zuma's allegations were made with a reckless disregard for the truth. Mr Zuma's application was dismissed in its entirety with costs, including the costs of two counsel, on an attorney client scale, and the SCA confirmed the High Court's decision to ultimately order Mr Zuma to repay the money.

It remains to be seen if Mr Zuma will honour the judgment or seek to draw the matter out even further by appealing to the Constitutional Court, another court against which he has recently cast serious aspersions.

Brigitta Mangale and Thato Maruapula

OUR TEAM

For more information about our Pro Bono & Human Rights practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:



Jacquie Cassette
National Practice Head
Director
Pro Bono & Human Rights
T +27 (0)11 562 1036
E jacquie.cassette@cdhlegal.com



Tricia Erasmus Senior Associate Pro Bono & Human Rights T +27 (0)11 562 1358 E tricia.erasmus@cdhlegal.com



Gift XabaAssociate
Pro Bono & Human Rights
T +27 (0)11 562 1089
E gift.xaba@cdhlegal.com



Clarice Wambua
Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E clarice.wambua@cdhlegal.com



Brigitta Mangale Senior Associate Pro Bono & Human Rights Τ +27 (0)21 481 6495 E brigitta.mangale@cdhlegal.com

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL TWO CONTRIBUTOR

Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.

PLEASE NOTE

This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. Specialist legal advice should always be sought in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication.

JOHANNESBURG

1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa. Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg. T +27 (0)11 562 1000 F +27 (0)11 562 1111 E jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPE TOWN

11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town. T +27 (0)21 481 6300 F +27 (0)21 481 6388 E ctn@cdhlegal.com

NAIROBI

STELLENBOSCH

14 Louw Street, Stellenbosch Central, Stellenbosch, 7600. T +27 (0)21 481 6400 E cdhstellenbosch@cdhlegal.com

©2021 9561/APR













